

RAMAKRISHNA MISSION VIVEKANANDA EDUCATIONAL AND RESEARCH INSTITUTE

FORMERLY KNOWN AS RAMAKRISHNA MISSION VIVEKANANDA UNIVERSITY (Declared by Government of India under Section 3 of UGC Act, 1956)

PO Belur Math, Dist Howrah 711202, West Bengal, India

Excerpts of Proceedings Minutes of the Board of Management Meeting held at the Belur Main Campus of the University conducted by Video Conferencing on 22 July 2020

Resolution passed

Agenda 8: Conduct of on-line exams for the final semester (out-going students) of the various programmes and the ongoing on-line classes, assignments, unit tests, examinations for the other semesters – progress thereof

The Vice Chancellor placed before the Board of Management a brief report about the modus operandi of conducting the on-line exams by the various departments for the out-going students of the final year, in the wake of the pandemic caused by Covid-19. He appraised the Board about the various programmes, on-line classes, assignments, units, and details of conduct of the examinations for the other semesters amidst this unprecedented uncertain situation.

He also informed the Board of Management that the University Grants Commission (UGC) has invited applications from Category – I institutions to start on-line courses from the coming academic year. He further said that since we are categorised as Category – I by the UGC by virtue of our NAAC grade of A++ with CGPA of 3.66 out of 4, we should explore the avenues of starting the following online courses in which we have reasonable domain expertise and experience:

- (a) M. Sc. (Computer Science)
- (b) M. A. (Sanskrit)

The Board of Management unanimously resolved to accede to the Vice Chancellor's suggestion and authorised him to apply to the UGC for the start of the above-mentioned courses and also encouraged him to explore starting of more on-line courses in the not too distant future.

Place: Belur Math

Dated: 22 July 2020

Ctua miyanee

Swami Kirtipradananda

Ki oripredanande

Registrar

Swami Atmapriyananda Vice Chancellor

Phone: (033) 2654 9999